

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CONSERVAMERICA INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY KUPFER  
BRENT FEWELL  
CONSERVAMERICA  
1455 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 664-9297

JOHN A. SHEEHAN\*  
LINDENE PATTON  
EARTH & WATER LAW LLC  
1455 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(301) 980-5032  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I.    THE D.C. CIRCUIT COURT  
          CORRECTLY FOLLOWED THE  
          MAJORITY VIEW THAT CERCLA  
          SECTION 113(F)(3)(B) DOES NOT  
          REQUIRE A SETTLEMENT TO  
          RESOLVE CERCLA SPECIFIC  
          LIABILITY IN ORDER FOR THE  
          SETTLEMENT TO TRIGGER A  
          CONTRIBUTION ACTION..... 4

        A.    A Strict Requirement for  
              CERCLA Specific Language  
              Would Undermine Site-Specific  
              Negotiations and Undo Existing  
              Agreements..... 6

    II.   THE DC CIRCUIT ERRED BY  
          FAILING TO APPLY  
          TRADITIONAL PRINCIPLES OF  
          CONTRACT LAW IN  
          INTERPRETING THE 2004  
          CONSENT DECREE. .... 8

A.	After Articulating the Correct Standard, the D.C. Circuit Failed to Properly Apply Traditional Principles of Contract Law When Interpreting the 2004 Consent Decree. ....	9
B.	The Court’s Ruling Is Counter to the Goals of CERCLA and Will Allow Parties Responsible for Pollution to Escape Liability for the Pollution They Caused. ....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Asarco LLC v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	5, 11, 12, 14
<i>Bernstein v. Bankert</i> , 733 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	9
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009) .....	15
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. UGI Utilities, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , 810 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Gov't. of Guam v. United States</i> , 950 F.3d 104 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Hobart Corp. v. Waste Mgmt. of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>NRM Corp. v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 676 (D.C.Cir.1985).....	9
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5

<i>Refined Metals Corp. v. NL Industries Inc.</i> , 937 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Segar v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2013).....	5, 12
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co.-Conn. v. Zotos Int'l, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 85 (2d Cir.2009).....	5, 11, 12

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clean Water Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Comprehensive Environmental Response and Compensation Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Jonathan Wood, Prospecting for Pollution, The Need for Better Incentives to Clean Up Abandoned Mines, Property and Environmental Research Center, Feb. 2020 .....	8
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.....	7
Toxic Substances Control Act .....	7
Safe Drinking Water Act .....	7
